

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CORY L. GRIFFIN,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of Wisconsin  
The Honorable Judge Rudolph T. Randa  
Case No. 08-CR-195

---

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT CORY L. GRIFFIN

---

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC  
Northwestern University School of Law  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
Phone: (312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
Attorney  
RYAN MOORMAN  
Senior Law Student  
JIN YOO  
Senior Law Student

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant  
Cory L. Griffin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. There was insufficient evidence to convict Griffin of constructively possessing a firearm or ammunition..... 1

II. The jury instructions failed to apprise the jury of its need to separately find Griffin’s intent..... 6

III. The government made improper remarks during its closing argument that affected the outcome of the trial..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

*Aliotta v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.*, 315 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 7

*Bartlett v. Battaglia*, 453 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 13

*Chapman v. California*, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)..... 14

*Darden v. Wainwright*, 477 U.S. 168 (1986)..... 14

*Thomas v. Peters*, 48 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 7

*United States v. Brown*, 3 F.3d 673 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 4

*United States v. Caldwell*, 423 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 6

*United States v. Clark*, 475 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 7

*United States v. Conley*, 291 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 4

*United States v. Harding*, 525 F.2d 84 (7th Cir. 1975) ..... 9

*United States v. Harper*, 662 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 8, 14

*United States v. Harris*, 271 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 14

*United States v. Henry*, 2 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 13

*United States v. Hicks*, 635 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 10

*United States v. Katz*, 582 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 1

*United States v. McNeal*, 77 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 7

*United States v. Morgan*, 113 F.3d 85 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 12

*United States v. Morris*, 576 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 5

*United States v. Olano*, 507 U.S. 725 (1993) ..... 8

<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 450 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>United States v. Renteria</i> , 106 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 454 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 321 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>United States v. Walls</i> , 225 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2000).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	12

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) (2006).....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) (2006).....	2

### Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) .....	4, 10
Fed. R. Evid. 609.....	10

### Other Sources

21A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 5067 (2d ed. 2005) .....	10
